3025 Written Answers

STEPS T® REDUCE RICE CONSUMPTION IN
WHEAT AREAS

423, Sur1 D, THENGARI: Will the
Minister of FooD, AGRICULTURE, COoMMU-
NiTY DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gov-
ernment of India propose to take steps to
reduce consumption of rice in the wheat-
eating areas in the country, such as Punjab,
Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Delhi so as
to make more rice available in the rice-
eating areas; and

(b) if so, what will be the approximate
quantity of rice that can be saved imme-
diately in this way ?

Tz MINISTER or STATE iN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anp CO-
OPERATION (SHri P. GOVINDA MENON) :

(2) Yes, Sir.
(b) The quantity likely to be saved can-
not be assessed as yet.

EXPORT OF TIMBER

424, SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : Will the Minister of Foop, Acml-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT and
COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern-
ment are exporting timber, used for build-
ing purposes, to Japan; and

(b) If so, what steps are being taken
by Government to encourage planfation of
timber-yielding trees in the country?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT aND
COOPERATION (SHRI  ANNASAHIB
Sumwpr) : (a) No timber is exported to
Japan by Government. However, accord-
mg to the information available a small
quantity of constructional timber namely,
Laurel and other hardwoods has been ex-
ported to Japan by the exporters.

{b) The State Governments are raising
large scale plantations in successive Five
Year Plans with a view to meeting the in-
creasing demands of wood including
fimber in the country. During the current
Plan, the States are expected to raise plan-
tations over an area of about 8.7 lakhs
acres, Under the Fourth Plan a target of
raising plantations over an area of 18.00
Takhs acres has been proposed.
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t[REQUEST FOR GRANT OF PORBIGN
EXCHANGE BY U.P. GOVERNMENT

425, Surt MAHABIR DASS : Will the
Minister of Foop, AGRICULTURE, CoMMU-
N1ty DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gowv-
ernment of Uttar Pradesh has asked for
foreign exchange worth Rs. 2,500 from the
Central Government for purchasing guns
with a view to controlling wild elephants
which are causing havoc in about seven
forests of the State and damaging the crops;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be
in affirmative, whether the foreign exchange
has been granted to the State Government
and if the same has not been granted, what
are the reasons therefor 7]
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